

No. 19-2194

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SOUTHERN APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN STEWARDS,
APPALACHIAN VOICES, and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RED RIVER COAL COMPANY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia
Big Stone Gap Division

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Peter Morgan
Sierra Club
1536 Wynkoop St, Ste. 200
Denver, CO 80202
peter.morgan@sierraclub.org
303-454-3367

J. Michael Becher
Appalachian Mountain Advocates
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
mbecher@appalmad.org
304-382-4798

*Counsel for Southern Appalachian Mountain Stewards, Appalachian Voices, and
Sierra Club*

Dated: January 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. SMCRA CAN BE HARMONIZED WITH THE CWA’S PERMIT SHIELD, NEGATING ANY NEED TO RENDER ANY PORTION OF SMCRA UNENFORCEABLE	3
A. Fundamental principles of statutory construction mandate that federal statutes be harmonized whenever possible	3
B. The SMCRA savings clause and CWA permit shield can be interpreted harmoniously without damaging the structure or intent of either statute	5
II. SAVINGS CLAUSES SHOULD BE INTERPRETED NARROWLY TO AVOID DAMAGING THE SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE STATUTE IN WHICH THEY ARE CONTAINED	9
A. SMCRA’s section 1292(a) is a standard savings clause, which Congress intended to be narrowly interpreted	9
B. Supreme Court precedent requires SMCRA’s savings clause to be interpreted narrowly to avoid conflict with SMCRA’s substantive provisions	13
III. THE PRINCIPAL CASES RELIED UPON BY RED RIVER SUPPORT SAMS’ POSITION	18
A. <i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> supports a narrow reading of savings clauses	18
B. The D.C. Circuit’s overarching holding in <i>In re Surface Mining Regulation Litigation</i> was intended to ensure national consistency in the application of water quality standards	21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 1139 (4th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Aviall Servs., Inc. v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Black Warrior Minerals, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.W. Va. 1999)	10
<i>Carstensen v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	16, 17, 18
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	20
<i>Harris v. City of Montgomery</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (M.D. Ala. 2004)	13
<i>In re Surface Min. Regulation Litig.</i> , 627 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 927 (S.D.W. Va. 2002)	10
<i>Matter of Lifschultz Fast Freight Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 1995)	15

Mejia v. Sessions, 866 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017).....3

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc. 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 14, 15, 17

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)3

Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103 (1990)..... 14, 15

Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Hodel, 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....22

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....6

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Elk Run Coal Co., Inc., 3:12- CV-0785, 2013 WL
12144077 (S.D. W.Va. Nov. 25, 2013)11

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. Inc. v. Pocahontas Land Corp., 3:14-CV-11333, 2015
WL 2144905 (S.D. W.Va. May 7, 2015).....11

Pa. Dep't of Public Welfare v. Davenport, 495 U.S. 552 (1990) 14, 15

Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. County Comm'rs of Carroll County Md. 268 F.3d 255
(4th Cir. 2001).....6

PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co., 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir.1998).....16

POM Wonderful, LLC v. Coca Cola Co. 573 U.S. 102 (2014)4

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)20

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Cityfed Fin. Corp., 57 F.3d 1231 (3d Cir. 1995)13

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Miramon, 22 F.3d 1357 (5th Cir. 1994).....13

Shaw v. Delta Airlines Inc, 463 U.S. 85 (1983). 2, 18, 19, 20

Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015).....2, 24

S. Appalachian Mtn. Stewards v. A & G Coal Corp., 2:12-CV-00009, 2013 WL 3814340 (W.D. Va. July 22, 2013).....11

S. Appalachian Mtn. Stewards v. A & G Coal Corp., 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014). 6

Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm'n, 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir.2002)12

U.S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents, 508 U.S. 439 (1993) 14, 15

U.S. v. Borden Co., 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....3

U.S. v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 16, 17

U.S. v. Zacks, 375 U.S. 59 (1962).....3

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP, 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....12

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc. 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....14

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 1265 *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 1270..... *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 1292..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 13195, 6

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 4, 6, 7, 16

33 U.S.C. § 1365 5, 6, 7

VA Code § 45.1-24222

Regulations

4 VAC 25-130-816.41.....7, 23

4 VAC 25-130-816.42.....7, 23

Legislative History

S. Rep. 95-128 on S. 7 (1977)..... 2, 9, 10, 21
